
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 22nd October, 2020 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

Virtual meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Bogle (Chair) 

Councillor White (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Vaughan 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the pu
[...]

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

2020 2021 

2 July  4 March 

3 September 22 April  

22 October  

17 December  
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd 
September, 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER: MODERNISING OUR HOSPITALS AND HEALTH 
SERVICES (Pages 5 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Managing Director, North and Mid Hampshire – Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Partnership of CCGs, West Hampshire CCG and the Chief Executive of 
Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust providing an overview of the Hampshire 
Together: Modernising our Hospitals and Health Services programme. 
 

8   COVID-19 PLANNING (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that the Panel consider a verbal update 
from the Interim Director of Public Health on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 
 
 



 

9   NHS FINANCIAL REGIME FOR 2020/21 (Pages 41 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG, outlining the financial 
regime for the NHS in 2020/21. 
 

10   CCG REFORM IN HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT (Pages 69 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Clinical Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG, on CCG reforms in 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 
 

Wednesday, 14 October 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
  
 



 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Laurent, Professor Margetts, 
Noon, Payne and Vaughan 
 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 2nd July 2020 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

6. COVID-19: RECOVERY PLAN OVERVIEW  

The Panel considered and noted the report providing an overview of the recovery and 
restoration activity underway in the Southampton and South West Hampshire system 
following the COVID-19 outbreak. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit 
(ICU); David Noyes - Chief Operating Officer, Solent NHS Trust; Joe Teape – Chief 
Operating Officer, University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust; Dr Adam 
Cox - Divisional Clinical Director, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and Jane 
Hayward – Hampshire and Isle of Wight Care System were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 How the health care providers are recovering from the peak of the Covid-19 
pandemic and the risks, pressures on their services; 

 Workforce resilience; 

 The effect of the pandemic on numbers of patients:   
o awaiting routine appointments; 
o needing early help and assistance to prevent the need for more 

intensive care; 
o public willingness to attend medical settings.  The Panel sought to 

understand whether reluctance to attend clinical settings during the 
pandemic had led to an increase in urgent / crisis referrals; 

 Sustainability of funding; 
 How Covid-19 appears to have been a catalyst to deliver changes that were 

already identified as being required such as: 
o the increased co-operation with service providers;  
o a greater emphasis on treatment outside of the emergency 

department, in community settings; and  
o the better use of technology.   

The Panel questioned the extent to which the system would revert back to 
the previous operating methods once the pandemic is over as individual 
Trust’s focus on their priorities. 

 System resilience with regards to the expected Wave 2 Covid-19 and winter 
pressures, given workforce concerns; and 

 The long term impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic on the local health system. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 4 - 
 

 
7. SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - WILLOW WARD PROPOSAL 

AND CQC UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that HOSP 
consider proposals to close Willow Ward, and the Trust's CQC inspection update. 
 
Celia Scott-Molloy – Head of Operations, Learning and Disability Service- Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and Ron Shields, Chief Executive - Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The number of patients now on Willow Ward; 

 What the new community based provision would look like; 

 The impact on service users that the delay in service from the proposed closure 
of Willow Ward to the new service being established would have; and  

 Whether the creation of the new service would help to reduce the number of 
patients that require treatment outside of the region over time; 

The Panel welcomed Ron Shields to the meeting congratulating the Trust on its recent 
CQC rating and commenting on the improvement shown by the Trust.   

RESOLVED That an update is provided to the Panel, in advance of the 22 October 
meeting of the Panel, that would set out any progress on establishing the proposed 
Enhanced Intensive Support Service. 
 

8. THE EMERGING PICTURE - COVID 19 AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN 
SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered and noted the report the Interim Director of Public Health 
enabling the Panel to discuss the emerging picture with regards to Covid-19 and health 
inequalities in Southampton. 
 
Dr Debbie Chase - Interim Director of Public Health, Southampton City Council and 
Kate Lees - Consultant in Public Health, Southampton City Council were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 Resources available to the Interim Director of Public Health to support action 
to tackle health inequalities in the City; 

 When more robust evidence is anticipated that would enable a base level 
being established that would help to direct approaches; 

 Whether the Council was listening to the views and evidence provided by 
Public Health in establishing policy locally; and   

 What implications were there to the City with the forthcoming abolition of 
Public Health England. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 5 - 
 

9. CCG REFORM IN HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Panel recommending that the Panel 
consider developing a response to the proposals to reform Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCG) in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 
 
Dr Mark Kelsey – Clinical Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG and James Rimmer – 
Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel noted that this item would be returning to the 22 October 2020 meeting for a 
fuller discussion.   It was explained that the item would be presented to the Board of the 
CCG prior to this date. 
 
The Panel raised a number of points including: 
 

 The Panel’s concerns that needs of Southampton residents would be side-lined 
as part of the reform.  The Panel expressed apprehension that the joining 
together of the areas CCGs would result in a reduction in focus on the health 
matters within the City; 

 The need for a place- based approach to health care as much as possible based 
on the needs of Southampton’s population; 

 A need for an explanation on governance arrangements and more detail on how 
the proposed reforms would work;   

 The Panel briefly explored why Portsmouth CCG had not engaged in the merger 
and sought clarification on the benefits of any proposed changes. 

RESOLVED that  
(i) the Panel delegated responsibility to the Scrutiny Manager, in consultation 

with the Chair, to draft a response on behalf of the Panel setting out the 
Panel’s comments in regard the proposed reforms in advance of the joint 
meeting of regional CCGs on 24 September; and  

(ii) the 22 October meeting of the Panel includes a more detailed item on CCG 
reforms in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER: MODERNISING OUR 
HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 OCTOBER 2020 

REPORT OF: HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER: MODERNISING OUR 
HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAMME 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Ruth Colburn-Jackson  
(Managing Director, North and  
Mid Hampshire – Hampshire and  
Isle of Wight Partnership of  
CCGs, West Hampshire CCG),  
Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive – s 
Hampshire Hospitals NHS  
Foundation Trust) 

Tel: 01256 852615 

Director Name:  Ruth Colburn-Jackson 

Alex Whitfield 

Tel: 01256 852615 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview of the Hampshire Together: Modernising our 
Hospitals and Health Services programme and the progress we are making as we 
prepare a business case and proposals for consultation in early 2021. 

In addition to this report, a brief presentation will be provided for members of the 
committee as part of the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the report.  

 (ii) To consider and decide whether the proposed changes constitute a 
substantial change/variation in service.  

 (iii) If so, to recommend to full council that Southampton City Council 
takes part in a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
neighbouring local authorities to consider and be consulted formally 
on the proposed changes. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To inform understanding of the Hampshire Together Programme. 

2. To ensure that Southampton City Council is consulted on the proposed 
changes they consider a substantial variation. 

3. To enable the formation of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, if 
required. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4.  Not to recommend to full council Southampton City Council takes part 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



in a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the matter. 

This option has been rejected on the grounds that other local authorities have 
indicated to the NHS in mid and north Hampshire that the outline proposals 
constitute substantial variation and therefore, if Southampton City Council 
agrees with regard to its own population, a Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would need to be established to consider and be formally 
consulted on the proposed changes. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. Background 

Hampshire Together is a programme that involves all NHS and social care 
services across north and mid Hampshire (Alton, Andover, Basingstoke, 
Eastleigh, Winchester and the surrounding areas). It is being led by 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
and West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group, in partnership with 
Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. It involves all organisations 
providing health and social care across the Alton, Andover, Basingstoke, 
Eastleigh and Winchester area working together to develop a health, 
wellbeing and care service so that everyone in north and mid Hampshire can 
access high-quality, timely and sustainable health care as close to home as 
possible.  

The programme is looking at the best way to organise services to meet the 
population’s changing health needs and to adapt the way some services are 
delivered so they can continue to meet best practice and clinical quality 
guidelines, and are sustainable for the long-term. To meet these challenges 
the local NHS has been exploring the possibility of centralising some of the 
most specialist hospital services for the sickest people on one site, rather 
than spread across two main sites (Basingstoke and Winchester) as they 
currently are.  

Consolidating the most specialist services in one place would mean a better 
use of senior clinicians, who are currently spread too thinly across hospital 
sites. It would also mean clinical teams treat more patients with particular 
conditions and illnesses, helping to better maintain their specialist expertise.  

The programme also includes the potential for the construction of a brand 
new hospital as part of the Government’s Health Infrastructure Plan. 
Hampshire Hospitals was last year named as one of the trusts chosen to 
receive capital funding as part of this Department of Health and Social 
Care’s plan, which is designed to support 40 hospital building projects across 
the country between 2025 and 2030. 

Public Engagement 

Initial public engagement activity was held between 1 June and 7 August 
2020, based on a listening document (see Appendix 1) that set out the 
challeng
[...]
 can 

to the end of our l ives. I t  works at the l imits of science – bringing the 
highest levels of human knowledge and skil l  to save l ives and improve 

health.  I t  touches our l ives at t imes of basic human need when care and 
compassion matter most.”

Taking advantage of this opportunity will 
require both significant change and some 
hard choices - and we want your views on the 
best way forward. We are also aware that the 
lessons learned from the COVID-19 outbreak 
will need to be incorporated into any plans we 
develop.

In this paper and on our website we aim to 
present as much information and data as we 
can so that you can see exactly what is 
informing our current thought processes and 
how you can best help us reach better, more 
informed decisions. 

It is important to note that at this stage no 
decisions have been taken and no options 
generated. This is a real chance for you to 
have your say from the very start. Just as 
critically, this is just the start of our 
conversation with you; a conversation we 
expect to last for more than a year and grow 
as we develop our proposals and consult the 
public appropriately.

Thank you for taking the time to read this and 
we really look forward to your feedback.

Kind Regards,

Alex Whitfield, Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust

Maggie MacIsaac, Chief Executive, Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care System; Southampton City, West Hampshire and 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups

Ruth Colburn-Jackson, Managing Director - North and Mid Hampshire
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups

But our ambition is 
to go even further.

This project will include our whole local NHS 
– from GPs to mental health services, 
community care to acute hospital provision; 
as well as our colleagues in social care and 
the wider voluntary sector. As such, we are 
working together as one, with the aim of 
delivering
[...]
 have 
continuity between their primary care 
and community teams; supported by 
quick access to specialists when this is 
required. Our specialists and primary 
care teams will work closer together to 
improve the care we can provide, often 
with linked specialist and GP networks.

We will use digital advances in 
communication so that consultations 
within the primary care setting or with 
specialist services will only require travel 
when absolutely necessary. We will 
maximise the use of innovation and 
technology to bring care as close to 
home as possible, reduce repetition 
and duplication and proactively manage 
people’s care. This will allow many of our 
services to be available seven days a 
week.

When people need care in a hospital 
setting, we will ensure this is delivered 
in state of the art buildings, designed 
for modern health care, with facilities to 
diagnose and treat their condition 
rapidly. These facilities will have the 
option to adapt to changing 

pressures and that protect people from 
infections. Working together, we will 
ensure that when our people no longer 
need acute hospital care, they can 
leave hospital and receive on-going 
care at or near to their homes, straight 
away. Only people who need to be 
cared for in a hospital will be there.

With your help and guidance, we know 
we can design these services and 
buildings to deliver the outstanding 
care you and your families deserve 
now and in the future.

Dr Lara Alloway, Chief Medical Officer, Hampshire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Dr Nicola Decker, Clinical Chair - North Hampshire, 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

05

Page 15



Hampshire Together: Modernising our Hospitals and Health Services

The NHS is ever-changing – and so are the challenges it faces! 
At present there are four main issues which need to be tackled 

by this project:

THE 
CHALLENGES

Our population is growing in two ways. 
Estimates show that the population s
[...]
| 1  

Summary of listening exercise independent analysis 
report  
Prepared for MoHHS Options Development Group and Steering Group 

 

Introduction  
This paper summarises a draft version of a report prepared by ASV, a research and analysis 

company, on the recent listening phase activity of the Hampshire Together Modernising our Hospital 

and Health Services (MoHHS) programme. 

The ASV report is still in development, and a final version is expected shortly. The purpose of this 

paper is to give the MoHHS Options Development Group and the Programme Steering Group an 

overview of the listening phase activity and the key themes that have emerged. This is so they can 

start to take on board the public and stakeholder feedback emerging from the listening exercise as 

they continue to deliberate and work on the design of proposals and options for change . 

It is important to note that the draft report currently contains very little analysis on what proportion 

of participants from the listening phase events expressed a particular view, which makes it difficult 

to judge the strength of feeling around the key themes identified. That said, the themes that emerge 

in the report are, in our experience, fairly common when discussing proposed changes to health 

services with staff, stakeholders, patients, carers, and local communities.  

Overview of the listening phase methodology 
The listening phase ran from June 2020 through to the first week in August 2020. The MoHHS team 

engaged with local people, staff, and stakeholders. The exercise was designed as an opportunity for 

all to provide their opinions on a very broad discussion of the challenges, opportunities and the 

choices faced by the healthcare system in Hampshire.  

Because of the Covid-19 pandemic, the listening phase events had to use a range of no-contact 

methods of engagement. These included:  

• contact forms available on the Hampshire Together website and in hard copy for postal 

return 
[...]
: 023 8083 3886 

 Name: Mark Pirnie   

 E-mail Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In light of rising infection rates, at the request of the Chair, the Interim Director of 
Public Health has been requested to provide the Panel with a verbal update on Covid-
19 planning in Southampton, including a brief overview of the work of the Local 
Outbreak Engagement Board, the Health Protection Board and the Southampton 
Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the verbal update from the Interim Director 
of Public Health on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. As infection rates for Covid-19 increase nationally, and in Southampton, the 
Chair has requested that the Interim Director of Public Health provides the 
Panel with a verbal update on Covid-19 developments in Southampton, 
including the work of the recently established Local Outbreak Engagement 
Board, the Health Protection Board and the delivery of the Outbreak Control 
Plan. 

4. To provide context to the discussion a coronavirus infographic report is 
published weekly to help inform members of the public of the current 
coronavirus situation in Southampton. This report can be found at: 

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-
updates/ (scroll down to visualisation and click download for the infographics) 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. Not applicable 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-updates/
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-updates/


Property/Other 

6. Not applicable.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 
Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The management of risk as it relates to Covid-19 is a key consideration of the 
Health Protection Board.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  

 

Page 40



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: NHS FINANCIAL REGIME FOR 2020/21 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 OCTOBER 2020 

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR,  
NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer 

 Name:  James Rimmer Tel: 023 8029 6075 

Author: Title Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer 

 Name:  James Rimmer Tel: 023 8029 6075 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

As the Covid-19 emergency period took effect in mid-March, the NHS saw major 
changes to how services and financial flows work.  This report outlines the financial 
regime for the NHS in 2020/2021. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel not
[...]
 Medical pay awards, on 21 July 2020 the Government confirmed the decision to uplift 

pay in 2020/21 by 2.8% for consultants, specialty doctors and associate specialists, although there 

is no uplift to the value of Clinical Excellence Awards, Commitment Awards, Distinction Awards 

and Discretionary Points for 2020/21. We expect this to be implemented in September pay and 

backdated to April 2020. In this event, NHS providers should claim the additional costs in 

September as part of the retrospective top-up process. Future costs will be taken into account in the 

financial framework for the remainder of 2020/21, with further details to be confirmed in due 

course.  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CCG REFORM IN HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 OCTOBER 2020 

REPORT OF: CLINICAL CHAIR,  
NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Clinical Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG 

 Name:  Mark Kelsey Tel: 023 8029 6075 

Author: Title Managing Director 

 Name:  James Rimmer Tel: 023 8029 6075 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Boards of six CCGs (North Hampshire CCG, West Hampshire CCG, South 
Eastern Hampshire CCG, Fareham & Gosport CCG, Isle of Wight CCG and 
Southampton City CCG) have developed a business case to merge, and create a new 
CCG for Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight from April 2021. 

The CCG Governing Bodies met on 24th September where a decision with regards to 
proceeding with the merger was approved.  The application to merge is currently being 
considered by NHS England for final approval. 

The attached report outlines the proposal to merge. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the proposal for six local CCGs to merge. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to provide feedback for consideration by the CCGs as 
they seek
[...]
 

5.6. If the proposal is approved, all of the existing staff, assets and liabilities of 

NHS Southampton City CCG will transfer to the new statutory organisation 

on 1 April 2021. 

 

5.7. The internal programme board overseeing the merger have discussed the 

impact of Covid 19 on the merger. Much of the work to technically merge 

the organisation will be undertaken by back office suppliers to create a 

new financial ledger and new staff record system.  Both of these systems 

are provided by the same suppliers across the NHS and have undertaken 

a number of other CCG mergers. This however is kept under constant 

review internally and in discussion with the mergers team at NHS England. 

 

5.8. We will continue to keep the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel updated. 

Page 80


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Hampshire Together: Modernising our Hospitals and Health Services
	Appendix 1 - Hampshire Together Listening Document.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Engagement Report Summary.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Clinical Options chart.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Flow of patients from north and mid Hampshire to acute providers 2017-2020.pdf
	Appendix 5 - Patients who have accessed Hampshire Hospitals services by local authority area 2017-2020.pdf

	8 Covid-19 Planning
	9 NHS Financial Regime for 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - NHS Financial Regime 20-21 (Oct 2020).docx
	Appendix 2 -Phase-3-letter-final.pdf

	10 CCG Reform in Hampshire and Isle of Wight
	Appendix 1 - CCG reform.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Professor Margetts, Noon, 
Payne, Guthrie and Houghton 
 

Apologies: Councillors Laurent and Vaughan 
 

 
10. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Laurent 
and Vaughan from the Panel, the Service Director – Legal and Business Operations, 
acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Guthrie and Houghton to 
replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 3 September 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

12. HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER: MODERNISING OUR HOSPITALS AND HEALTH 
SERVICES  

The Panel considered the report of the Managing Director, North and Mid Hampshire – 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of CCGs, West Hampshire CCG and the Chief 
Executive of Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust providing an overview of the 
Hampshire Together: Modernising our Hospitals and Health Services programme. 
 

Ruth Colburn-Jackson - Managing Director, North & Mid Hampshire, Hampshire & Isle 
of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning Groups; Dr Matt Nisbet - Clinical lead, 
Business and Partnerships, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of CCGs; Alex 
Whitfield, Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust; Dr Lara 
Alloway - Chief Medical Officer, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust; Elliot 
Nichols - Associate Director, Communications and Engagement, Hampshire Hospitals 
Foundation Trust;; John Boyman - Head of Public Relations, Hampshire Together and 
Duncan Linning-Karp – Divisional Director of Operations, UHS were in attendance and, 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

The Panel received a presentation detailing the current demands on the service, the 
need for change and the potential options to change that had been set out in the report.  
 
The potential scrutiny process for the modernisation of the hospitals and services 
involved was set out to the Panel at the meeting.  It was noted that should neighbouring 
authorities consider that the changes did constitute a substantial change/variation in 
service then a joint scrutiny panel would be required.  It was further explained that the 
Panel would needed to recommend that Council appoint representatives to any such 
joint committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel  
 

(1) Noted the report. 



 

- 7 - 
 

(2) Considered the proposals set out in the report and decided that the proposed 
changes did constitute a substantial change/variation in service. 

(3) Recommended that Southampton City Council would take part in any Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with neighbouring local authorities to consider 
and be consulted formally on the proposed changes to the service.  

 
13. COVID-19 PLANNING  

The Panel considered and noted the verbal update presented by the Public Health 
Consultant, representing the Interim Director of Public Health on Covid-19 planning in 
Southampton.  
 
Amy McCullough – Public Health Consultant and Cllr Fielker – Cabinet Member for 
Health & Adult Care were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.  

 
The Panel were briefed on a number of issues including:  
 

 Potential measures to contain any outbreak; 

 The development of and testing outbreak plans with schools and universities in 
the City; 

 The establishment of the walk in testing facilities; 

 The turn around time for results of testing; and 

 Numbers of confirmed cases within the City.   
 

14. NHS FINANCIAL REGIME FOR 2020/21  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Managing Director, NHS 
Southampton City CCG, outlining the financial regime for the NHS in 2020/21. 
 
James Rimmer – Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG was in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 Potential increases in health costs in the City; 

 The potential costs of Long Covid on the system; and  

 Future funding streams and allocations for the NHS both nationally and 
regionally 

 
15. CCG REFORM IN HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Clinical Chair, NHS Southampton 
City CCG, on CCG reforms in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 

 
Dr Mark Kelsey – Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG and James Rimmer - Managing 
Director, NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  

The Panel discussed and noted that: 

 The boards of six Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) across the region but, 
not including the Portsmouth CCG, had agreed to develop a business case to 
merge and create a new CCG for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight; 



 

- 8 - 
 

 That the potential merger was under consideration by NHS England for approval; 

 Should NHS England support the merger then additional work would be 
undertaken to establish the structure and governance of the new CCG, with the 
aim of establishing an Integrated Care System (ICS); 

 There were benefits of increased cooperation and that best practice employed 
within the City of Southampton, particularly relating to the integration of health 
and care services, would continue and could potentially be used as the template 
for working across the new organisation; and 

 There would be a Southampton based team within a newly formed CCG that 
would be responsive to the needs of the City.    

 
 


